FOR FILING

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S Woodholme Avenue, 600° SW

of the ¢/l Reisterstown Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(16 Woodholme Avenue) i
3™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2% Council District

* Case No. 00-401-A
Scott H. Berger
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Scott H. Berger. The Petitioner
seeks relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit
a side yard setback of 12 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, a side setback sum of 47 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet, and a rear yard setback of 17 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, for a proposed
addition. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code authorizes the Zoning Commissioner to
grant variance relief without a public hearing in certain circumstances. Specifically, the property
owner of an owner-occupied dwelling may seek relief through the administrative variance process. A
sign is posted on the property for a period of 15 days advising the public of the relief requested.
During that period, any interested property owner, residing within 1,000 feet of the property in
question, may request a public hearing. In this case, the property was duly posted as required. The
adjacent property owners, Frank A. and Patrice C. Burd, requested a public hearing. Thus, a hearing
on the matter was scheduled and conducted on May 19, 2000. Mr. Berger and Diane Miles appeared at
that hearing, as did Mr. & Mrs. Burd.

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property consists of a gross
area of 1.04 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.1, and is improved with a split-foyer, single family

dwelling, The property is an irregular shaped parcel, approximately 120 feet wide along the front
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property line, and tapering to a width of 77 feet along the rear property line; however, it has a
significant depth of 460 feet. Access to the site is by way of an asphalt driveway that leads from
Woodholme Road. As shown on the site plan, the house is situated on the lot in somewhat of an
unusual angle and does not directly front that street. Presently, a 35-foot setback to the western
property line and a 26-foot setback to the eastern property line is maintained.

Mr. Berger has owned and resided on the property for the past three years with Ms. Miles.
In order to provide additional living space, the Petitioner proposes the construction of an addition on
the east side of the property. As shown on the plan, the addition will be 20" x 30’ in dimension and will
be located 12 feet from the eastern property line, thereby reducing the current 26-foot setback.
Moreover, due to the unusual location of the building envelope, the proposed addition will be 17 feet
from the rear property line. Arguably, variance relief is necessary from the 50-foot setback required
for both the side and rear yards.

Mr. Berger testified that the proposed addition is necessary to provide additional living
space. He also indicated that it was not functionally possible to expand from the rear of the dwelling,
due to the location of the master bedroom and kitchen. Mr. Berger noted that the house is
approximately 30 years old.

Mr. & Mrs. Burd are opposed to the requested relief. As noted above, they reside
immediately adjacent to the subject property, on the side of the proposed addition. Testimony
indicated that their house sits back from Woodlholme Avenue quite a bit further than Mr. Berger’s
house. Due to the topography of the land, which rises from Woodholme Avenue, Mr. & Mrs. Burd’s
dwelling looks down on the Berger property. The Burds believe that the proposed addition is too large
and will be detrimental to their view. Mr. & Mrs. Burd characterized the addition as an “intrusion”
onto their property. Following the hearing, I visited the site and viewed both properties from
Woodholme Avenue and specifically, the Berger home from the Burd’s driveway. This site inspection

was persuasive to my findings as set forth below.

AN
The consideration of a Petition for Variance is guided by Section 307 of the B.C.ZR. That

Section provides that relief can be granted only upon a finding that the property is unique, that a




practical difficulty would be suffered if variance relief were denied, and that relief can be granted
without detrimental impact to adjacent properties.

1 do find this property unique by virtue of its unusual shape and configuration. As noted
above, it is narrow and tapers towards the rear. Additionally, a compelling case can be made that the
Petitioner would suffer a practical difficulty if relief were denied. Indeed, Mr. Berger’s testimony was
persuasive that the proposed location for the addition is the only practical site for expansion, given the
layout of the existing dwelling. However, I do agree with Mr. & Mrs. Burd that the proposed addition
would be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of their property. This is due to the location of their
house, on a hill, overlooking the subject property. The addition would be clearly visible from their
home. It is of note that most of the lots in the vicinity appear to be larger than the subject property. In
my view, the proposed addition would be out of character with the area, in terms of its proximity to
side and rear property lines. Moreover, 1 find that the proposed addition would be detrimental to the
Burd property. Therefore, the Petitioner has not met all of the requirements for variance relief to be
granted, and thus, the requested relief must be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this
L day of June, 2000 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 12
feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, a side setback sum of 47 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and a2

rear setback of 17 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, for a proposed addition, in accordance with

The Petitioner shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order to file an appeal of this

,%////f

< CAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

x5 ; . Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED.

* decision.




' Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

June 5, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. Scott Berger
16 Woodholme Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NW/S Woodholme Avenue, 600’ SW of the c/l Reisterstown Road
(16 Woodholme Avenug?
3" Election District — 2 Councilmanic District
Scott H. Berger - Petitioner
Case No. 00-401-A

Dear Mr. Berger:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

T -

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Frank A. Burd
6 Woodholme Avenug, Baltimore, Md. 21208
People's Counsel; Cas¢ File

For You, For Baltimore County Census 2000

Census 2000

A2, Printed with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
%cg onRecyc!edrF'aper
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S Woodholme Avenue, 600° SW

of the ¢/l Reisterstown Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(16 Woodholme Avenue)

3™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2™ Council District

* Case No. 00-401-A
Scott H. Berger
Petitioner *

ORDER ON THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

WHEREAS, this matter again comes before this Zoning Comrmnissioner on a Motion for
Reconsideration of the Findings and Facts and Conclusions of Law and Order issued by me on
June 5, 2000. By way of background, the Petitioner sought relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 12 feet in licu of
the required 20 feet, a side setback sum of 47 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and a rear yard
setback of 17 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, for a proposed addition, in accordance with the
site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petitioner requested relief through the administrative variance process; however, at
the request of the adjoining property owners, Frank A. and Patrice C. Burd, a public hearing was
scheduled and conducted on May 19, 2000. Mr. Berger and Diane Miles appeared at that hearing,
as did Mr. & Mrs. Burd.

Testimony and evidence presented at that time was that the subject property is an
itregular shaped parcel, approximately 120 feet wide along the front property line, and tapering to
a width of 77 feet along the rear property line, with a significant depth of 460 feet. As shown on
the site plan, the house is oriented on the lot in somewhat of an unusual angle and does not directly
front Woodholme Road. Presently, a 35-foot setback to the western property line and a 26-foot

setback to the eastern property line is maintained.
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Mr. Berger originally proposed the construction of a 20° x 30" addition on the east side
of the property, thereby reducing the current 26-foot setback from the Berger/Burd property line to
12 feet. Moreover, due to the unusual location of the building envelope, the proposed addition
would be 17 feet from the rear property line. Arguably, variance relief is necessary from the 50-
foot setback required for both the side and rear yards. At the hearing, testimony and evidence was
presented by the Protestants that was persuasive to my finding that the relief requested was
inappropriate. Thus, by my Order dated June 5, 2000, the relief requested was denied.

Subsequent to the issuance of said Order, Mr. Berger filed a written request that I
reconsider my decision in the matter. Apparently, Mr. Berger had his property surveyed and has
reconfigured the proposed addition. As shown on the most recent plan submitted by the property
owner, received by fax on July 21, 2000, the Petitioner proposes to construct an addition that will
maintain a 21-foot setback to the side property line and a 33-foot setback to the rear property line.
By reconfiguring the proposed addition, Mr. Berger has eliminated the need for a variance to side
yard setback requirements in that 1 foot more than the minimum required 20-foot setback will be
provided. Moreover, the reconfiguration of the proposed addition will also eliminate the need for a
variance from the sum of the side yard setback requirements.

Remaining at issue, however, is the rear yard setback requirement. A copy of the
revised plan was submitted to the neighboring property owners, Mr. & Mrs. Burd, for their review
and consideration. By their letter, received by fax on August 2, 2000, the Burds still find fault
with the Petitioner’s proposal and believe that even if the side setback requirements are met, the
proposed addition will result in a detrimental impact on their property.

After due consideration of the Petitioner’s Motion and revised plan, 1 am persuaded to
grant the variance. In my judgment, the present request does justify variance relief in accordance
with Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. The uniqueness of the property is found in its unusual shape and
configuration and the location of the existing dwelling. As noted by the Burds, a variance from

SNrear yard setback requirements is technically needed to legitimize the location of the existing

dwelling. Clearly, the dwelling cannot be relocated. Moreover, I do not concur with Mr. & Mrs.
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Burd’s assessment that there should be no improvement permitted to the dwelling. The Petitioner
has eliminated the need for a side yard setback variance and has increased the distance between the
proposed addition and the Burd/Berger property line. In my view, the Petitioner’s latest proposal
is appropriate and relief should be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this _{L y of August, 2000 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback of 33 feet in lieu of the required 50
feet, for a proposed addition, in accordance with the revised site plan submitted via fax on July 21,
2000, which has been marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A, be and is hereby approved,
and as such, the Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration be and is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any party to this case shall have thirty (30) days from
the date of this Order to file an appeal of this decision.

A s

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Scott Berger
16 Woodholme Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Mr. & Mrs. Frank A. Burd
6 Woodholme Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21208
People's Counsel; Case File



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /4 éé@M Al. RpI0E
which is presently zoned P AL 7

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ang
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

B30z 3.C.1 4 Pe/ho,n,l a sede sctback ot j2 ',f{-J . St st beck sea,
— } ]
SO‘Q) fcsfoc‘:ﬂ/ewﬂ .

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

IMe do salemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/'we are the legai owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Seo;7 H Recvosc

Name - Type or Print Namw %)

Signaiure Sighature

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: 26 oo Wolre. ALE. o $29.89¢9
Address Telephone No.

Lorel ot L 2/ 705

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

\ 2 boct_

bany Name
=] Teiephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

Hiiblic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
: day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning
gfions of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Balttimore County

© SENO. 0 - “0i-A Reviewed By 22 4 Date _2 /29 /e
4‘1 I 3
a gp 115198 Estimated Posting Date {/'/ A




| Afﬁd a‘&t in Suppq_l__'t OMdm.inistrative \iariance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ;;: Z M@ﬁ/}é@/& ﬂfﬁ
S
é&y&@%’zo,(é ./ SI02

State Zip Code

That based upon personai knowledge, the following are the facts upon which |/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

9 Cok Tt & &M/ﬁéé SIZ o AL Af‘!é[z'ﬁ’ﬁx Lo
@/éf’w Moz CPuper & Lruite PO

(D lor £ riatees f-40 LFEZF, Axg™ ARDiz0n? ,@Mﬁaﬁméé‘/
MoL7T /fi‘ Za/ﬂ:l/ o~ L.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

ZIHA

Signatue < — Signature
F-_____—a
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this Qg% day of HMavch . Jpous |, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryiand, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily appeared

Seath B Berger | Lo
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

i /Q/.u}gi' D. e
Date \312 = Notary Publ 3 gﬁg

My Commission Expires 2L des

2y o9lisle8



Afﬁd ant in Support of Admglistrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at MMM

Address

L5, ot e Y /% SYHOS

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

DR 257706 LS ST ans g0 A0GlE TB TH LloT

O 650 pacs ciBence & Lol SHE

(D Lo7™ o shinses Lo kel Los™ A@Toord funtsTiommlly
OLT ,4£ ﬁ:)/ﬁ o SPE.

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

’

SGnature ~ | e Signature
,-§:<3<77—' // /fél SEAL
Name - Type or Print 7 Name - Type or Print

e . . — T — e DR . . e e e —— " ——— . o o o . S St T e e . A S M R o ks L S T — S o — i — Tk T T M T i S T it o

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 9*8%‘ day of Mc’a‘/\ . JQooe |, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Seovk M- % era i
the Affiant(s) herein, personally knowh or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct o the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

3|26l (fm% N Bonce
Date Notary Public D % )

My Commission Expires __7 [ o2

REy 0915198
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /& £/ons (R
which is presently zoned 1) /2. /
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

RBo2. - 3.Cc.j. +v ip(m*f' A~ S1de sctbeck of 12""'\‘{‘) O siele setbact som
ot Ul S s:-n/é & reoar sctbactt € 1744 v Jiu. of 204, 50‘5‘"‘) oL

_5’0 -ﬁ") fr—SPCcJ'u,gﬁ B

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the Zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Batimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

Is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Kertsz

Narme - Type or Print

Signature Signatdre ——
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: ,Zé_é@/éfn/& A 5406095245
Address Telephone No
Cmaie. 0. 2208
Name - Type or Print ity State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
\ a bow_
Cornpany - Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Pubiic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is orderea by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this ___ day of R that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commussioner of Baitimore County

~ CASENO. Go- “oi~ .;’4/ - “ Reviewed By wkaki: Date _ 2/ "/ 7
REY 915198 Estimated Posting Date 7 7/ (4ol
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 00-401-A
PETITIONER/ DEVELOPER
{Scott Boger)

DATE OF Closing

{ 4-24-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATIENTION : MS. GWENDULYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

16 Woodholme Ave. Baitimore, Maryiand 21208

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 4-7-00

{monTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,

(SIGNATURE OF StGN POSTER & DATE)

- THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
{TELEPHONE NUMBER)




FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: __ D0 -9/ -A
Address: / (; oo Haine Aue. . Jlesu:lAa JIICE
Petitioner(s): <ca{l 39%(,5;:’

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

e _Fasor K Buep + \Oajh'lce a Buen

Name - Type or Print

(1) Legal Owrner OR () Resident of

& Loedholme (e
Address

fLkes wile AD DiJ6Y
City -~ State Zip Code

Yio ~4¢y -0%7/

Telephone Number

(Ad\SEq‘er-’!‘\

which is located approximately 5O feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

BEMAND.
(—\—::::’?_. : 4 / e/ oo
Signature °  Date

% fc’&«/ L///f / %
Sign’a?ure . " Date

Revised 9/18/98 - Wcr/scj
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, UET ,2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ‘. successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on m_ o % , 2000

BRERSONAN,

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 00-401-A
PETIMIONER/DEVELOPER
(Scott Boger)
DATE OF Hearing
{ 5-19-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS{S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

16 Woodholme Ave. Baltimore, Maryland 21208

THE SIGN{S) WERE POSTED ON 5-2-00

{monm, DAY YEAR)

SINCERELY,

R T

(SIGNATURE OF STGN POSTER & DATE)

___ THOMASP.OGLESR. _
____ 325NICHOLSONROAD_
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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Director's Office
Baltimore County A County Office Building

. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management AR 2 > 410-887-3353
- Fax: 410-887-5708

April 26, 2000 C ( \% T/

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryiand on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-401-A

16 Woodholme Avenue

NW/S Woodholme Avenue, 600" SW of centerline Reisterstown Road
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Scott H. Berger

Administrative Variance to permit a side setback of 12 feet, a side setback sum of 47
feet and a rear setback of 17 feet in lieu of 20 feet, 50 feet, and 50 feet, respectively.

HEARING: Friday, May 19, 2000 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

- i

{ g Jém«gﬁq ‘S‘-s"‘“’."{:‘”‘
Amold Jablon ﬁC[
Director

C:  Scott Berger, 16 Woodholme Avenue, Baltimore 21208
Patrice & Frank Burd, 6 Woodholme Avenue, Pikesville 21208

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MAY 4, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean (nk
on Becycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 4, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Scott Berger 410-602-3249
16 Woodholme Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21208

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-401-A

16 Woodholme Avenue

NW/S Woodholme Avenue, 600’ SW of centerline Reisterstown Road
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Scott H. Berger

Administrative Variance to permit a side setback of 12 feet, a side setback sum of 47
feet and a rear setback of 17 feet in lieu of 20 feet, 50 feet, and 50 feet, respectively.

HEARING: Friday, May 19, 2000 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFiCE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
o ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRAT!VE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 00-| <40/ A " Address /€ oo . 2voferre. A

Contact Person: _ S ted? [cllimmn Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name .

Filing Date: 3/ 29/ ot Posting Date: 7/ 7 / AN Closing Date: # /R 4/57'-

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. |t should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

*

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
pr?ste% certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 00-| 40/ -A Address /€ L sael bnferie A
Petitioner's Name Seett Be por” Telephone /6 - £62-§2Y9
Posting Date: __ Y = Closing Date: __ </ 2% [+

Wording for Sign: _To Permit 4 S e stback st 1R FE, a Srety  ScAtback
S Lt (S-f£ f‘ll'? —p‘fL > ﬁ/lﬂi 8. reEar S-C;'I[éq,gt 6-1£ /177 oo [ //M
9% 26 ‘70-#3 ) ‘1@') Cz-n/é *S_O‘ﬂ/} rfi,lg%-;‘n,% .

WOCR - Revised 7/28/89



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW
) APPROVED SIGN POSTERS
Stacy Gardner Telephone: 410-7814000 T
Shannen-Baum Signs, Inc. Toll Free; 800-368-2295
105 Competitive Goals Drive Fax: 410-781-4673
Eldersburg, MD 21784 '
Richard Hofiman . Telephone: 410-879-3122
904 Deliwood Drive
Fallston, MD 21047
Garland E. Moore Teiephone: 410-242-4263
3225 Ryerson Circle Mobile: 410-382-4470
Baltimore, MD 21227
Tom QOgle Telephone: 410-687-8405
325 Nicholson Road Mobiie: 410-262-8163
Baitimore, MD 21221 Fax: 410-687-4381
Patrick M. O'Keefe, Sr. Telephone: 410-666-5366
523 Penny Lane Cell: 410-805-8571
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 Fax: 410-628-2574
410-882-2469

Linda M. Jones Telephone: 410-296-3333
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. Fax; 410-296-4705
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21286
Staff Sergeant Robert A. Black Telephone: 410-282-7940
1508 Leslie Road Celk: 410-499-7940
Dundalk, MD 21222 Pager: 410-373-9662

Work: 410-288-3284

THE PETITIONER MUST USE ONE OF THE SIGN POSTERS ON THIS APPROVAL LIST. ANY REPOSTING MUST ALSO BE
DONE BY ONE OF THESE APPROVED POSTERS. IF YOU WISH TO SELECT A POSTER NOT SHOWN ON THE LIST ABOVE,
PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL OPMENT MANAGEMENT/ZONING REVIEW IS REQUIRED.

THIS DEPARTMENT IS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE POSTERS, NOR DO WE RECOMMEND ANY SPECIFIC
ONE. WE DO SUGGEST THAT YOU CONTACT A NUMBER OF THEM TO COMPARE PRICES SINCE THEIR CHARGES MAY
VARY.

WCR - Revised 11/17/98



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING ENTS AND PRQC S FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore_County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a nofice in a newspaper of general circulation in the Gounty, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE iISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

P ———
———

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number. _C 0O — %o/ — A&
Petitionerr  Scof+ /e ot o
Address or Location: /& U oo X L2 fore. Ao

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: P

Address: _ /¢ oL 4?;?4«, Acre
Ratts. p 3,208

Telephone Number: (¢ /OQ 02~ §297

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

May 12, 2000

Mr. Scott H. Berger
16 Woodholme Avenue
Baltimore MD 21208

Dear Mr. Berger:
RE: Case Number 00-401-A , 16 Woodholme Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
l\Zﬂoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
arch 29, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commenis will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Sincerely,

M&/Mﬁ%

W. Car Richards,
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

Census 2000

For You, Fer Baltimore County

& o eptog pomar ™ -~ - Come-visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md:us -



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May l6, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for April 17, 2000

Item Nos. 398, 399, 400, 402,
403, 405, 406, 408, 409, T

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Arnold Jablon

RE,

R. Bruce Seeley C &,

pes/AcC Yoy,
May 12, 2000 w., € ¢
Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 10, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item # Address
399 4823 Vicky Road
@ 16 Woodholme Avenue
402 9 Van Yerrell Court
403 1220 East Joppa Road
404 4 Fourth Street
405 1908 Leland Avenue
406 2120 Turkey Point Road
407 5413-5417 East Drive
408 320 Bonnie Meadow Circle
409 8605 David Avenue
410 Lots 163-165 Walnut Street




@ 8 heny
g mes
BALTIMORECOUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: Apal 19, 2000
Department of Permits and i
Development Management -

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, III 7
Director, Office of Planning Ap’? I g

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petitions(s):
Item No(s): 401/402/417

For any further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,
please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Section Chief: f ;?%Ai? i fé/é' 2 ﬂ§£

AFK/LMAC

Adasecmment.doe



. Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
] inj i John D. Porcari
State Highway Administration o, Forear
Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: & - \p.-&O

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of IemNo. 4y M3
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Jacksoun:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection o approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Sheuld you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha state.rnd us).

‘J;r}-' truly yours,

/| Il

/i" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chiet
Enginsering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toil Free

Mailing Address: P.C. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street ~Baitimore, Maryland 21202



Development Processing

ST
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Baltimore Cbunty County Office Building
x*x* x| Department of Permifs and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
*
% W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ly pdmlandacq@co.ba.md. us

April 25, 2000

AR o @
Scoft H. Berger .
16 Woodholme Avenue - ' SD
Baltimore, MD 21208 m\,@’\ W \ZJ(
>

Dear Mr. Berger:

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number 00-401-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the posting subject
property has resulted in a timely demand on April 18, 2000 for a public hearing
concerning the above proposed adminisirative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

As a result of the above, the property must be reposted with the hearing date,

time and location. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be
billed directly by Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

uQWQ(/(:L/\

W. Carl Richards, Jr. - -
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:scj

C: Patrice & Frank Burd, 6 Woodholme Avenue, Pikesville 21208

= Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County Censas 2000

%Og) T e paan Come visii the County’s Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner ' Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
June 21, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468
Mr. Scott Berger
16 Woodholme Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
(16 Woodholme Avenue)
Case No. 00-401-A

Dear Mr. Berger:

In response to your request for reconsideration of the decision rendered in the above-
captioned matter, by your letter dated June 14, 2000 (received June 16, 2000), the folowing comments
are offered.

Pursnant to the Rules of Practice and Procedure before the Zoning Commissioner,
Appendix G thereof, I have the authority to reconsider my decisions upon receipt of any timely filed
request (“Motion™) for reconsideration. However, such requests for reconsideration must be filed
within thirty (30) days of the date a decision is rendered. Moreover, I must make a decision on the
Motion within thirty (30} days of the date the Motion was accepted for filing.

The decision rendered in the above-captioned matter was issued on June 5, 2000. Thus,
your request for reconsideration is timely filed. However, in order to provide you the maximum
amount of time in which to resolve the boundary issue, I will consider your Motion as being accepted
for filing as of July 5, 2000. Thus, I will be required to make a decision on your Motion by August 4,
2000. Therefore, any supporting documents you wish to submit must be recetved by me as soon as
possible so that a decision can be rendered before that date.

It is also suggested that you share any documentation you submit with Mr. & Mrs. Burd to
insure that they have Lvery) opportunity to respond.  Your letter does not indicate that you have
notified them of your request for reconsideration. Therefore, by copy of this letter, I am advising the
Burds of your Motion so that they are fully aware of this new development in your case. In the
meantime, should you have any further questions on the subject, please do not hesitate to call me.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
cc: Mr. & Mrs. Frank A. Bun
6W00dholme Aven altimors, Md, 21208
3 =rite
: Census 2000 o For You, For Baltimore County Census 2000

@ Printed with SeySean Ik Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
an Recycled Fapar



16 Woodholme Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21208
June 14, 2000

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue

County Courts Building, Suite 401

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

I formally request reconsideration of Case No. 00-401-A. The original Petition
for Administrative Variance was based on a location drawing by J. Carl Hudgins dated
11/25/96. Because this drawing was not an actual boundary survey, I believe that some
of the dimensions are not accurate. I am currently working with a surveyor to complete a
boundary survey within the next few weeks. I strongly believe that once this survey is
completed, it will clearly show that my 20’ x 30" addition will be within the 20-foot side-
yard setback.

I hereby request that my original Petition be placed as a pending matter until my
boundary survey is completed. The results of that survey will be immediately submitted
to you for review. If you need to discuss this matter further, please give me a call on
(410) 602-8249.

Sincerely,

4

7

Scott Berger



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

September 13, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Frank A. Burd
6 Woodholme Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
(16 Woodholme Avenue)
Scott Berger — Petitioner; Case No. 00-401-A B

Dear Mir. Burd:

In response to your letter dated August 22, 2000, which shall be considered a Motion for Recon-
sideration of my latest decision in the above-captioned matter, the following comments are offered.

As you know, I initially denied Mr. Berger’s request for variance due to the fact that his proposed
addition would be 12 feet from the side property line adjoining your property, and 17 feet from his rear
property line. The zoning regulations require minimum setbacks of 20 feet from the side and 50 feet from
*  the rear property lines. Subsequent to the issuance of my Order of June 5, 2000 denying his request, Mr.
Berger filed a Motion for Reconsideration and submitted 2 revised site plan. Apparently, he had his
property surveyed and adjusted the location of the proposed addition to the extent that a 21-foot side
setback as well as a 33-foot rear setback would now be maintained. After due consideration of his revised
site plan, I granted his Motion by my Order dated August 4, 2000.

You now come before me seeking a reconsideration of my latest decision. In consideration of the
arguments presented in your letter, I am not persuaded to grant your request. As noted-above, the recent
survey allowed for a slight adjustment in the location of the proposed addition, which ultimately
eliminated the need for a side setback variance. Although the proposed addition will still be located on the
side adjacent to your property, its location 21 feet from the side property line exceeds the minimum
required setback of 20 feet and thus, must be permitted. Moreover, the proposed addition will maintain the
same setback to the rear property line as the existing dwelling. Clearly, the required. rear property line
‘setback cannot be met, due to the location of the existing dwelling, and as such, a practical difficulty and
unreasonable hardship would result to the Petitioner if relief were denied on that basis.

As to the accuracy of the survey, I cannot make a finding relative to the location of property lines
and/or deed disputes. Such disputes can only be resolved by a Judge of the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County. Thus, if you believe that an error has been made, you must seek relief through the Circuit Court.
In the meantime, should you wish to file an appeal of my August 4, 2000 decision, you must contact the

“Department of Permits and Development Management within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter.

Very Zym?% v

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
cc: Mr. Scott Berger
16"Woodholme Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Qeﬁ(ﬁ% 50 =% For You, For Baltimore County

LA, Printed with Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
%@ on Rgcycled Pager
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To: Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner For Baltimore County

From: Mr. and Mrs. Frank A. Burd

1 .
Subject: Paetition For Administrative Variance AJG?&
(16 Woodholme Avenue)

Date: August 22, 2000

We respectfully request that you reconsider your decision of
August 4, 2000.

We'd like to clear the air with respect to misunderstandings
about our attitude and thinking on this matter as they appear in the
conclusion of the August 4, order. The order reads, "As noted by
the Burd’s, a variance from rear yard setback requirement 1is techni-
cally needed to legitimize the location of the existing dwelling.
Clearly the dwelling cannot be relocated. Moreover, I do not con-
cur with Mr. and Mrs. Burd's assessment that there should be no im-
provement permitted to the dwelling."” These sentences are presented
as if they were in refutation of our arguements. In fact, never
have we expressed either of these views. In fact, we believe that
the existing dwelling appears to have been sited and constructed
with careful attention to county setvack requirements. Further, we
do not object to any improvement by Mr. Berger. Our objection is to
the specific addition under consideration.

We are concerned that the two arguements attributed to us, and
never made by us, imply rigidity and silliness;and thus tend to tri-
vialize our concerns. Concluding sentences spent rejecting these imag-

ined agruments also tend to take the focus away from our real agruments.

We would hope that our presentation would be viewed on the
basis of our straight forward arguement and not through the lens of
attitudes attributed to us, but not held or expressed by us. We do
not say this with disrespect, but with concern over what appears to
be a drift of focus and a trivialization of our seriousness. As we
said, we just want to clear the air on this, and focus on the funda-
mental arguement concerning Mr. Berger's proposed additoon.

Your findings of June 5, rested on two elemental considerations.
First, "I do agree with Mr. and Mrs. Burd that the proposed addition
.would be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of their property”.
You developed this in terms of the Burd view of the proposed addi-
tion. Second, you wrote, "in my view, the proposed addition would
be out of character with the area, in terms of its proximity to
side and rear property lines.”

Cn quly 21 and 24, Mr. Berger presented an answer to these two
factors in the form of a plat of survey showing the size of the
proposed addition and the location of the addition relative to the



Mr. .awrence E. Schmidt -2~ August 22, 2000

existing dwelling and to side and rear setbacks. The Berger sub-
mission does nnt reconfigure or relocate the proposed addition.

The new survey affects setbacks only. It is not identical to

Mr. Berger's May submission and to his deed. It has a longer front
line, greater acreage, and is reoriented, and thus allows different
setback measurements. The only change between May and the July 21/24
submission is the new survey and Mr. Berger's measurements associated
with it.

The detrimental factor. Mr. Berger's submissions of 7/21 and
7/24 do not change the "detrimental factor” which you developed in

your June opinion. The proposed addition is still 20' x 30'. It
is still attached to the existing dwelling exactly as it was in
Mr. Berger's May presentation (Petitioner's Exhibit 1). Its' siting

is exactly as you viewed prior to your June opinion in which you
determined it to be "detrimental to the use and enjoyment of {[the
Burd] property.

We are concerned that an illusion of change in the proposed
addition itself or in its siting seems to have been worked into the
order of August 4, 2000. It says "Mr. Berger. . . . . had recon-
figured the proposed addition”; that "by reconfiguring the proposed
addition, Mr. Berger has eliminated the need for a variance”; and
“moreover, the reconfiguration of the proposed addition will also
eliminate the need . . . .". We must repeat, there is absolutely no
reconfiguration of the proposed addition. It still would be of the
exact size and sit in the exact position which you judged to be
detrimental. This physical reality is unchanged. If the proposed
addition was detrimental on June 4, 2000, it is detrimental today.

Setbacks. The second determining factor of the June finding was
that “the proposed addition would be out of character with the area,
in terms of its proximity to side and rear property linmes. Out of
character clearly implies a local expectation that there be careful
adherence to setback requirements designed to maintain a neighborhood
and property character,

Mr. Berger's submission of July 21, sited the proposed additicn
on a survey dated July, 2000. According to this site plan and
Mr. Berger's measuring,the proposed addition would have a side setback
of 18' and a rear setback of 30'. A resubmission of July 24, measured
the distances to be 21 and 33'. If the boundary lines of the survey
are correct, and if Mr. Berger's measurements are correct, the legal
site setback requirement would be met. However, even using the July
2000 survey, and Mr. Berger's measurement, the rear setback of the
proposed addition is in violation of county law by 17'. Certainly a
177 violation is "out of character with the area, in terms of its
proximity to side and rear property lines”.

The concluding argument of August 4, 2000, for overturning the
June 5, 2000 decision is expressed in one sentence, "The Petitioner
has eliminated the need for a side yard setback and increased the
distance between the proposed addition and the Burd/Berger property

line™.



Mc. Lawrence E. Schmt!t -3- . August 22, 2000

This sentence leaves standing the twn fundamental arguements of
the June 5, 2000 findings; namely that "the proposed addition would
he detcrimental to the Burd property” and that "the proposed addition
would be out of character with the area, in terms of its proximity
tn side and rear setback lines”. (italics added). Hence, we believe
that the conclusion that "the Petitioner has not met all of the re-
quirement for variance relief to be granted” still stands.

The July 2000, survey. Whatever merit Mr. Berger's arguement
has lies not in an imagined reconfiguration. Rather it lies in modi-
fied setbacks from the Berger/Burd property line as based on
Mr. Berger's July 2000 survey.

As we indicated in our letter of August lst, written from Maine,
under the pressure of the August 4th, deadline, not being able to view
Mr. Berger's survey stakes and without access to relevant documents,
we were troubled by the July survey because the boundary line appeared
inconsistent with a surveyor's stake which we had always assumed was
on the boundary line.

Upon getting home and looking at the matter more closely, we
became more deeply concerned about the survey not only for its loca-
tion of the Burd/Berger property line in this matter, but also by the
fact that the survey does not appear to be consistent with Mr. Berger's
own deed and that has far reaching consequences.

One needs only to compare the July 2000, survey to the survey
submitted by Mr. Berger in May (which is consistent with his deed).

The July 2000 survey increases the length of Mr. Berger's front
property line from 120' to 124.96'. It increases his acreage from
1.04 acres to 1.0665 acres. It changes the compass directions of
every one of the Berger property lines, thus reorienting the property
lines relative the fixed position of the existing dwelling and pro-
posed addition. This expansion and shifting of the Berger property

alone accounts for his "meeting” side setback requirements and re-
ducing the rear setback distance.

It is troubling to us, as ordinary property owners, that the
July 2000 survey does not seem to follow Mr. Berger's deed. We do
not know how it was created and Mr. Berger told Mr. Burd that he has
no report on it beyond the July 21/24 submission; but we know it
did not take into account the surveyor's stake which lies on what we
had thought was the Burd/Berger property line.

We respectfully ask you to include in your reconsideration
whether it is reasonable to base an opinion on property lines de-
cived from a survey which is inconsistent with Mr. Berger's deed.
If the survey implies Mr. Berger's deed is wrong, so is mine and
at least the Kirschman, Bernstein, and the Woodholme County Club
deeds.. These deeds and their predecessors have been used for over
100 years and are tied into all Baltimore County land records and

actions for over a century.




Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt -4- August 22, 2000

In sum, we believe that our case stands regardless of the
survey/deed issue. However, we further believe that setbacks, in
any case, should not be measured from lines established from a survey

which is inconsistent with Mr. Berger's deed.

We request that you uphold your findings of June 5, 2000; and
that no progress toward a building permit be allowed during the

appeal period.
Respectfully submitted,

Pte & Bt
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